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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. Anita Alvarez, State’s Attorney
of Cook County, Illinois,

Plaintiff,

N

VS. o:
. 1 ) t 8
INNER CITY BUILDERS & INVESTMENTS, Inc.; 09 U il 1 5 6 7
and MICHAEL RIVERA, individually and as
President of INNER CITY BUILDERS &

INVESTMENTS, Inc.

Defendants.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND OTHER RELIEF

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, the People of Illinois, ex rel. Anita Alvarez, Statg’s i
Attorney of Cook County, and complains of Michael Rivera, individually an(; asll a”geng_i%f
Inner City Builders (hereinafter “Defendant Rivera™), for violations of the Illinois .- j .f};
Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/1 ¢t s_eﬁ. 9 k\‘{-,
(“Consumer Fraud Act”), and the Illinois Home Repair and Remodeling Act, 815 ILCS?—::; O

513/1 et seq. {“Home Repair Act”). o
COUNT I - VIOLATIONS OF THE CONSUMER FRAUD ACT
AUTHORITY

1. This action was filed by the Plaintiff, the People of the State of Illinois, ex rel.
ANITA ALVARE?Z, Staie’s Attomney of Cook County, Illinois (the “State’s Attorney™)
pursuant to paragraph 505/7 of the Consumer Fraud Act. See 815 ILCS 505/7,

2. Section 7 of the Consumer Fraud Act provides in relevant part:

(a) Whenever the Attomey General or a State’s Atiorney has reason 1o
believe that any person is using, has used, or is about to use any method, act




-

or practice declared by this Act to be unlawful, and that proceedings would
be in the public interest, he or she may bring an action in the name of the
People of the State against such person to restrain by preliminary injunction
the use of such method, act or practice. The Court, in its discretion, may
exercise all powers necessary, including but not limited to: injunction;
revocation, forfeiture or suspension of any license, charter, franchise,
certificate or other evidence of authority of any person to do business in this
State; appointment of a receiver; dissolution of domestic corporations or
associations; suspension or termination of the right of foreign corporations or
associations to do business in this State; and restitution.

{b) In addition to the remedies provided herein, the Atiorney General or
State’s Attorney may request and the Court may impose a civil penalty in a
sum not to exceed $50,000 against any person found by the Court to have
engaged in any method, act or practice declared unlawful under this Act. In
the event the Court finds the method, act or practice to have been entered into
with the intent to defraud, the Court has the authority to impose a civil
penalty in a sum not to exceed $50,000 per violation. Under the Consumer
Fraund Act, the term “person” includes any natural person or his legal
representative, partnership, corporation (domestic and foreign), company,
trust, business entity or association, and any agent, employee, salesman,
partner, officer, director, member, stockholder, associate, trustee or cestui que
trust.

815 ILCS 505/7 (2008)

3. Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act provides as follows:

Unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices,
including but not limited to the use or employment of any deception, fraud,
false pretense, false promise, misrepresentation or the concealment,
suppression or omission of any material fact, with the intent that others rely
upon the concealment, suppression or omission of such material fact, or the
use or employment of any practice described in Section 2 of the “Uniform
Deceptive Trade Practice Act”, approved Angust 5, 1965, in the conduct of
any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful whether any person has
in fact been misled, deceived or damaged thereby...

815 ILCS 505/2 (2008)

As defined in Section 2B(c) of the Consumer Fraud Act, it is an unlawful
practice for persons who sell goods or services in excess of $25.00 at a
consumer’s home to “[f]ail to inform each consumer orally, at the time he
signs the contract or purchases or lgases the goods or services, of his right to
cancel.” 815 ILCS 505/2B(c) (2008).
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4. As defined in Section 2B of the Consumer Fraud Act,

Where a sale of merchandise involving $25 or more is made or contracted to
be made whether under a single contract or under multiple contracts, to a
consumer by a seller who is physically present at the consumer’s residence,
that consumer may avoid the contract or transaction by notifying the seller
within 3 full business days following that day on which the contract was
signed or the sale was made and by retuming to the person, in its original
condition, any merchandise delivered to the consumer under the contract or
sale. At the time the transaction is made or the contract signed, the
person shall furnish the consumer with a fully completed receipt or
contract pertaining to the transaction, in substantially the same Ianguage
as that principally used in the oral presentation to the consumer,
containing a “Notice of Cancellation” informing the consumer that he
may cancel the transaction at any time within 3 days and showing the
date of the transaction with the name and address of the person, and in
immediate proximity to the space reserved in the contract for the
consumer’s sighature or on the front page of the receipt if a contract is
not used, a statement which shall be in bold face type, in at least 10-point

type...

Attached to the receipt or contract shall be a completed form in duplicate,
captioned “NOTICE OF CANCELLATION” which shall be easily
detachable and which shall contain in 10-point bold face type the followmg
information and statements in the same language as that used in the
contract.,

The 3 day period provided for in this Section does not commence until
the consamer is furnished a “Notice of Cancellation”, and the address at
which such notice to the seller can be given.

815 ILCS 505/2B (2008)

5. As defined in Section 2B(f)(1) of the Consumer Fraud Act, it is an unlawful
practicé for persons to fail or refuse to honor any valid notice of cancellation by a
consumer and, within 10 business days after the receipt of such, not refund all payments

made under the contract or sale. 815 ILCS S05/2B(f){(1).
VENUE

6. Venue for this action properly lies in Cook County, Illinois, because this cause

of action arose from the Defendants’ activities in Cook County, Illinois.




DEFENDANTS

7. Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS & INVESTMENTS, Inc., was
incorporated on September 24, 2004, as an Illincis domestic corporation, (hereinafier
“INNER CITY BUILDERS”). INNER CITY BUILDERS maintains its principal place
of business at 7935 W. Grand Avenue, Chicago, IL, in Cook County.

8. Defendant RIVERA is the President and Secretary of Defendant INNER CITY
BUILDERS. He is also the sole, or majority, shareholder of the company. Defendant
Rivera resides at 1820 N, 74th Court, Elmwood Park, IL.

9. At all relevant times, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA
purported to engage in the business of home repair and remodeling, and of arranging
financing for customers.

10. At all relevant times, Defendant RIVERA managed and controlled the day-to
day affairs of Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS in his capacity as President and
primary or sole owner, operator, and salesman of Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS.
In these capacities, Defendant RIVERA devised and implemented the deceptive business
practices complained of herein,

11. At all relevant times, Defendant RIVERA was an agent of Defendant INNER
CITY BUILDERS.

12. At all relevant times, Defendant RIVERA acted within the scope of his
agency with Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS when he engaged in the unlawful and
deceptive conduct complained of herein.

13. Defendant RTIVERA manages and operates Defendant INNER CITY
BUILDERS, Inc,, as his alter ego.

14, At all relevant times, Defendant RIVERA and Defendant INNER CITY
BUILDERS, Inc., engaged in 2 common scheme to defraud consumers such that to
adhere to the fiction of a separate corporate existence between Defendant INNER CITY
BUILDERS, Inc., and its President, Secretary, sole owner, Defendant RIVERA, would

serve to sanction fraud and promote injustice.
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DEFENDANTS' BUSINESS PRACTICES

15. In 2007 and 2008 Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS, through its agent
Defendant RIVERA, distributed flyers to homeowners throughout the Chicago land area.
These flyers, written in both English and Spanish, promote the Defendants’
comprehensive home repair and remodeling services, and attractive financing options that
include 100% financing, “no money down” contracts, and debt consolidation. Defendant
INNER CITY BUILDERS’ materials also state the company is licensed, bonded, and
insured. ( Copies of Defendants’ promotional materials are attached as Exhibit A )

16. Home owners relied on the representations in Defendants' flyers, and
contacted INNER CITY BUILDERS to arrange a free estimate on their home repair and
remodeling project. Home owners with limited incomes were particularly interested in
INNER CITY BUILDERS’ no money down, 100% financing contracts.

17. Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS’ principal sales agent, Defendant
RIVERA, solicited prospective customers in English and in Spanish, and provided them
with bilingual materials about the company.

18. As part of its regular business practices Defendant INNER CITY
BUILDERS, through its agent Defendant RIVERA, provide consumers with both verbal
and written warnings about the dangers of hiring unlicensed contractors. ( A copy of the
article Defendants routinely distribute to consumers is attached as Exhibit B ).

19. When soliciting prospective customers, Defendant RIVERA displays a copy
of INNER CITY BUILDERS' general contractor’s license and certificate of liability
insurance and states that his company, Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS, is licensed,
bonded, and insured to perform bathroom and kitchen remodeling work, as well as
electrical, plumbing, and roofing work in the city of Chicago.

20. Defendant RIVERA also cites the following facts as to why consumers
should hire his company for their project: “INNER CITY BUILDERS 1) has over
twenty (20) years experience in the home repair and remodeling industry; 2 ) 1s licensed,
bonded, and insured up to $2 million; 3 } offers “no-cost” home repair contracts; 4 )
guarantees all labor for 1 year; 5 ) handles the permit and architect process anywhere in
Illinois; and 6 } provides financing for good or bad credit”. ( A copy of Defendants’

flyer, “Why should you choose INNER CITY BUILDERS? ”, is attached as Exhibit C).



21. At all relevant times, neither Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS nor
Defendant RIVERA maintained a current home repair license. { A copy of the City of

Chicago’s verification of the Defendants’ non-licensure for home repair and non-
licensure to conduct business is attached hereto as Exhibit D ).

22. At all relevant times, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA
did not subcontract any licensed home repair contractors to perform contracted work for
Chicago residents Jose Ayala, and Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Jones.

23. A home repair contractor license is required by the City of Chicago of all
contractors that repair or remodel residential homes in the city.

24. At all relevant times, neither Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS nor
Defendant RIVERA was licensed to perform roofing, electrical, or plumbing work in
Llinois.

25. At all relevant times, Defendant RIVERA met with prospective customers at
their homes, inspected the areas that needed repair or remodeling, and submitted detailed
contract proposals on behalf of Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS.

26. At all relevant times, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA
offered to perform home repair and remodeling work pursuant to cash sales contracts,
and contracts that were contingent upon financing. Under both types of contracts,
Defendant RIVERA would handwrite the scope of the work to be completed, the total
contract price, and the payment terms. Generally, Defendants INNER CITY
BUILDERS and RIVERA increased the contract price if the customer’s home repair
contract was contingent upon financing.

27. On one or more occasions, Defendant RIVERA executed a $21,250.00 cash
sales contract on behalf of Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS that required a retired
couple, both of whom were on fixed incomes, to make an initial down payment of
$20,000.00.

28. When the customer was unable to make the required $20,000.00 cash down
payment, Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS through its agent Defendant RIVERA,
increased the contract price by roughly $33,000.00 to perform the exact same work
under a financing-contingent contract, instead of a cash sales contract.

29. Oﬁ one or more occasions Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS, through its
agent Defendant RIVERA, took a substantial deposit after orally contracting to perform




$55,000.00 in remodeling work, and subsequently failed to provide the consumer with a
written contract which detailed the scope of the work, the amount of financing to be
provided, the payment terms, or the consumer’s right to cancel.

30. On one or more occasions Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS, through its
agent Defendant RIVERA, attempted to assert a $125,000.00 lien on a customer’s
property by setting a-contract price of $125,000.00 to tear-down and replace a porch
structure, knowing that the home owner had been sued by the City of Chicago, and did
not have the means to pay him this sum of money.

31. On one or more occasions, Defendant RIVERA d/b/a INNER CITY
BUILDERS recetved substantial deposits from customers who executed contracts
contingent upon the Defendants obtaining financing for the proposed home repair and
remodeling work. Thereafter, the Defendants failed to secure the financing and retained
these customers’ deposits as liquidated damages.

32. On one or more occasions, Defendant RIVERA d/b/a INNER CITY
BUILDERS received substantial deposits from consumers to perform home repair and
remodeling work, and later failed to perform the contracted work, and failed to refund
deposits.

33. On one or more occasions Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and
RIVERA executed contracts that were contingent upon financing, failed to secure the
required financing, and later refused to honor a customer’s notice of cancellation because
more than (3} days had transpired since the contract had been signed.

34. On one or more occasions, Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS through its
agent Defendant RIVERA failed to provide consumers with a completed “Home Repair:
Know Your Consumer Rights” pamphlet.

35. On one or more occasions, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and
RIVERA refused to take receipt of certified demand letters addressed to Defendant
INNER CITY BUILDERS which cancelied consumers' contracts and requested refunds.

36. The following allegations in paragraphs 37 — 105 are pled merely as
illustrations of the Defendants' deceptive and unlawful business practices. Because the

Defendants’ unlawful activities are ongoing, the People reserve the right to prove
additional violations of Iilinois law through otﬁer consumers who have been.similarly

injured by the Defendants.



Jose Ayala

37. Mr. Jose Ayala resides at 5016 W. Waveland, Chicago, IL, and is a
homeowner. ,

38. Mr, Ayalais a Mexican national, and does not speak, read, or understand
English very weli.

39. In early 2008, Ayala decided to remodel his basement and obtained estimates
from several home repair contractors to do the work. Because none of these contractors
offered financing, however, his remodeling plans were put on hold.

40. Sometime in April 2008, Ayala received a flyer at his home, written n
Spanish, which advertised Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS' home repair and
remodeling services and it’s 100% financing of projects. Ayala dialed the number listed
on the flyer (773) 622-5555 and arranged for a free estimate.

41, Soon thercafter, Defendant RIVERA met with Ayala at his home, took
measurements of Ayala's basement, and discussed INNER CITY BUILDERS’
qualifications to do the job. Defendant RIVERA conducted his entire sales solicitation in
Spanish, which put Ayala at ease.

' 42. Defendant RIVERA told Ayala that he owned INNER CITY BUILDERS and
that his company was licensed, bonded, and insured to do the proposed remodeling work,
which would include plumbing, electrical, and HVAC work. _

43. Defendant RIVERA reinforced his company’s professional qualifications by
presenting Ayala with a glossy folder containing information about INNER CITY
BUILDERS'’ license, insurance, and many satisfied customers. ( Copies of the
Defendants’ general contractor’s license, certificate of insurance, job referrals, and “Price
Protection Policy” that Ayala received are attached as Exhibits E, F, G, and H ).

44, Defendant RTVERA told Ayala that he would have no problem securing
financing on his behalf because Ayala was a homeowner. Defendant RIVERA further
assured Ayala when he said, “I refinance homes on a regular basis and obtain good
terms””.

| 45. Ayala relied upon Defendant RIVERA's representations, and gave Defendant
RIVERA authorization to perform a credit check. . Ayala also provided his social security

number and employment information.



46. On April 26, 2008, Defendant RIVERA returned to Ayala's home with a
contract proposal written entirely in English. Under the proposal, Defendant INNER
CITY BUILDERS offered to insulate, dry wall, and paint Ayala's unfinished basement,
install 2 bedrooms and closets, a full bathroom, a starter kitchen, and install duct work to
provide heat for a total price of $27,750.00. The contract, which was contingent upon
Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS’ securing $25,750.00 in financing on Ayala’s
behalf, required an initial $2,000.00 down payment. ( A copy of the contract proposal is
attached as Exhibit I ), |

47. Defendant RIVERA told Ayala he would secure financing for the project
within fourteen (14) days. Defendant RTVERA also stated that if the financing terms he
obtained were not acceptable, Ayala had the right to cancel within three (3) days of the
loan’s approval, at which time he would return Ayala’s $2,000.00 deposit.

48, Ayala relied on Defendant RIVERA’s representations and INNER CITY
BUILDERS’ written materials, and signed the contract that same day. ( See Exhibit1).

49. On April 26, 2008, Ayala gave Defendant RIVERA a personal check, made
payable to INNER CITY BUILDERS, for $2,000.00. ( A copy of the front and back side
of the check is attached as Exhibit J ).

50. At no time prior to exccuting the contract did Defendant RIVERA provide
Ayala with a completed “Home Repair: Know Your Consumer Rights” brochure and
acknowledgement form.

51. On April 26, 2008, Defendant RIVERA cashed Ayala's $2,000.00 deposit

* check and recetved the proceeds thereof. ( See ExhibitJ ).

52. Qver the next two (2) weeks, Defendant RIVERA failed to secure a loan on
behalf of Ayala. Each time Ayala called INNER CITY BUILDERS, Defendant RIVERA
would not confirm that he had been approved for a loan, or that a loan application had
even been submitted on his behalf.

53. On May 16, 2008, Ayala informed Defendant RIVERA that he was canceling
the contract, and requested a refund of his $2,000.00 deposit.

54. Defendant RIVERA refused to honor Ayala’s request to cancel the contract
and obtain a refund, citing Ayala’s failure to cancel within three (3) days of signing it.

55. At no time did Defendant RIVERA advisé Ayala that he had three (3) days
after the date he signed the contract to cancel.



56. Although the April 26, 2008, contract contains a written cancellation notice,
the contract is contingent upon financing and does not list a date by when the right to
cancel expires. ( See Exhibit I').

57. Thereafter, Defendant RIVERA did not secure any financing for the project,
pull any permits, or perform any of the contracted work.

58. Sometime in June 2008, Ayala sent the Defendants INNER CITY
BUILDERS and RIVERA a demand letter requesting a refund of his deposit through his
attorney. Neither INNER CITY BUILDERS nor RIVERA responded to the letter.

59. On December 23, 2008, the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office sent the
Defendants a certified demand lefter canceling the contract, and reguesting a refund of
Mr. Ayala’s deposit within ten (10) days. ( A copy of the certified demand letter is
attached as Exhibit K ).

60. To date, Defendant RIVERA d/b/a INNER CITY BUILDERS has not
performed any work, delivered any materials, or refunded any portion of Ayala’s
$2,000.00 deposit.

Mrs. Estelle Jones

61. Estelle Jones currently resides at 8557 S. Ingleside, Chicago, IL. Mrs. Jones
1s sixty-four (64) years of age and lives on a fixed income.

62. At all reievant times to this complaint, Estelle and her husband, Arthur Jones,
resided in a six unit building located at 8025- 8027 S. Maryland, Chicago, IL, which they
owned outright but did not rent out.

63. At all relevant times to this complaint, Estelle’s husband, Arthur, was sixty-
seven (67) years of age. He is now deceased.

64. In early Spring 2007, the City of Chicago cited the Jones' for code violations
because the rear porch structure of their building was falling apart, and was deemed
“VERY DANGEROUS”. ( A photo of the rear porches is attached as Extubit L ).

65. The Jones' immediately solicited estimates from a number of contractors to
do the work. One of these companies was Archway Construction.

66. On May 29, 2007, Defendant RIVERA came to the Jones' property and
prepared a written estimate on behalf of Archway Construction to replace the entire rear
| porch structure of the building for $34,750.00. (A copy of the Archway contract
proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit M ).
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67. Because the Jones' were retired and on fixed incomes, Defendant Rivera
suggested they finance the project through Archway. They agreed, and filled out a loan
application which was later denied due to Arthur Jones' past credit issues.

68. By Aungust 2007, the Jones had not yet found a contractor who would perform
the porch replacement and provide them with financing for the project.

69. On August 16, 2007, the City of Chicago filed a complaint and summons
against the Jones’ for failure to repair the dilapidated porches, and set a hearing date of
Qctober 2, 2007.

70. Upon receiving this notification, the Jones’ contacted Defendant RIVERA
and asked whether Archway could reduce the price and resubmit their financing
application.

71. Defendant RIVERA discouraged the Jones’ from hiring Archway, stating
they were “a bunch of crooks”. Defendant RIVERA then told the Jones’ that he had
recently left Archway and started his own home repair and remodeling company, INNER
CITY BUILDERS. Defendant RIVERA told the Jones' that if they hired his company to
do the porch work, he would secure a lender to finance the project for them. '

72. On September 25, 2007, Defendant RIVERA {d/b/a INNER CITY
BUILDERS, Inc., came to the Jones' home and prepared a written contract to replace the
rear porches. Defendant RIVERA took the information from the Archway contract and
re-wrote it on an INNER CITY BUILDERS’ form contract, but he listed a new price:
$21,750.00. This contract price was $13,000.00 less than Archway’s price. ( A copy of
the September 25, 2007, contract proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit N ).

73. Under the terms of the proposed cash sales contract, Defendant RIVERA
required a $20,000.00 deposit, and a final payment of $1,750.00 upon the project’s
completion. ( Sce Exhibit N ). '

74. During his sales solicitation, Defendant RIVERA stated that INNER CITY
BUILDERS was licensed, bonded, and insured to do the work, and would pull the
required permits to replace the rear porch structures. { Copies of INNER CITY
BUILDERS?’ license and certificate of insurance he presented to the Jones are attached
hereto as Exhibits O and P ). _ _

| 75. The Jones’ rclied upon Defendant RIVERAs representations, and signed the
contract that same day. ( A copy of the September 25, 2007, contract is attached hereto
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as Exhibit N ).

76. On September 25, 2007, Defendant RIVERA d/b/a INNER CITY
BUILDERS took receipt of a $20,000.00 Bank of America credit card check from Arthur
Jones. _

77. Approximately three days later, Defendant RIVERA informed Estelle Jones
that the $20,000.00 check had bounced. At the time, Arthur Jones didn’t realize he
would not be able to access the full $20,000.00 line of credit on his Bank of America
credit card because he had outstanding charges that had not yet been paid.

78. Defendant RIVERA asked Estelle how they intended to pay for the needed
porch replacement, and put her on notice that if their down payment got smaller, the
contract price would go up.

79. Because the Jones’ did not have $20,000.00 in cash, Defendant RIVERA
instructed Estelle to come up with as much money as possible, and said he would obtain
financing for the rest so the porch could be replaced. Defendant RIVERA fold Estelle he
would have to prepare another writt¢n contract listing a new price.

80. On October 4, 2007, Defendant RIVERA traveled to the Jones' property but
did not bring a new contract for them to review and sign. Instead, Defendant RIVERA
entered into an oral agreement with Arthur Jones to replace the porches for $55,000.00,
and collected a $12,600.00 personal check, made payable to “INNER CITY
BUILDERS”, from Arthur, ( A copy of the front and back sides of Jones' $12,600.00
deposit check is attached hereto as Exhibit Q ).

81. Estelle, who was not at home at the time, later learned that Defendant
RIVERA had increased the contract price to $55,000.00, but had not presented them with
a written contract to sign. Estelle’s husband relayed thai RIVERA had promised to bring
the new contract the following week, when he was scheduled to start the work.

82. On October 4, 2007, Defendant RIVERA deposited the Jones” $12,600.00
check and received the proceeds thereof. ( See Exhibit Q).

83. Thercafter, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA did not start
work on the Jones’ building. Nor did Defendant RIVERA submit a written contract on
behalf of Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS under the new price of $55,000.00.

‘ 84. In January 2008, Arthur Jones passed away. |
85. Soon thereafter, Estelle told Defendant RIVERA the news and informed
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RIVERA that she no longer wanted to proceed with the work because she could not
afford it on her current income.

86. When Estelle asked that he refund the deposit, Defendant RIVERA advised
her to wait before making a final decision as she might be receiving some insurance
money soon.

87. In the coming months, Estelle had no time to address the porch violations
because soon after her hushand passed, her daughter, Mortise, was left temporarily
disabled from a bad car accident and required Estelle’s constant care giving,

83. In April 2008, Estelle came across two men at her building whom she did not
recognize. When she inquired, she was told that RIVERA had sent them.

89. Estelle immediately contacted Defendant RIVERA and reminded him that she
had cancelled the contract in Januarjr 2008 and had asked for a refund of the deposit.

90. Defendant RIVERA replied, “you can’t back out of the contract now because
I've already started the work”,

91. On April 7, 2008, Defendant RIVERA met with Estelle and her daughter and
pressed them to go forward with the project, stating that the financing was already in
place and all they needed to do was sign the paper work.

92. During this meeting, Defendant RIVERA stated that the contract price was
now $125,000.00 due to new city regulations and further deterioration of their building,
all of which would require additional work on his part,

93. Estelle and her daughter objected, and told RTVERA they did not want
INNER CITY BUILDERS to do the work. They also informed him that since they had
been unable to obtzin financing to replace the porches, they intended to sell the building.

94. Upon hearing this, Defendant RIVER A asked about the sales price. Over the
course of this conversation, RIVERA succeeded in negotiating the Jones’ original asking
price of $400,000.00 down to $250,000.00, and stated he would talk to his investors and
get back to them within a few weeks.

95. When Defendant RIVERA failed to get back to them regarding the purchase
of their building, Estelle and Mortise Jones requested the return of their $12,600.00
deposit. Each time they called INNER CITY BUILDERS, however, Defendant RIVERA
either hung up, or redirected their calls to his secretary. |
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96. On June 23, 2008, Estelle and Mortise Jones hand delivered a demand letter
to Defendant RIVERA at INNER CITY BUILDERS' office and requested a refund of
their $12,600.00 deposit through an attorney. { A copy of the June 23, 2008, demand
letter is attached as Exhibit R ).

97. The Defendants refused to return any portion of the Jones’ deposit.

98. On Qctober 21, 2008, the Cock County State’s Attorney’s Office sent
Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA a certified demand letter and
cancelled the Defendants’ oral contract of October 4, 2008, and again requested a refund
of the Jones' deposit. ( A copy of the October 21, 2008, certified demand letter is
attached as Exhibit S ).

99. This certified demand lefter was later retumed unopened afier the Defendants
refused to take its receipt. ( A copy of the front side of the mailing envelope indicating
the letter was “Unclaimed” is attached as Exhibit T ).

100. At no time did Defendant RIVERA submit a written contract on behalf of
Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS to replace the rear porch structures for $55,000.00.

101, At afl relevant times, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA
failed to qualify the Jones’ for a $42,400.00 loan to finance the porch replacement under
the parties’ October 4, 2007, oral contract,

102. At no time did the Defendants provide the Jones with a proper cancellation
notice in connection with either the written contract of September 25, 2007, or the oral
contract of October 4, 2007. ( See Exhibit N).

103. At no time did Defendant RIVERA provide the Jones with a completed
“Home Repair: Know Your Consumer Rights™ brochure and acknowledgment form.

104. At all relevant times, the Defendants did not perform any contracted work at
the Jones' property, deliver any materials, pull any permits, or secure financing on the
Jones’ behalf.

105. To date, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA have not
refunded the Jones” $12,600.00 deposit.
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OFFENSES

106. Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS and Defendant RIVERA, by taking

part in the aforementioned conduct, violated the Consumer Fraud Act by engaging in

unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of trade or commerce in that they, on

One Or more occasions:

a,

knowingly misrepresented to consumers that INNER CITY BUILDERS was a
licensed home repair contractor, in violation of Section 2 of the Consumer
Fraud Act;

induced cash-strapped consumers to make substantial deposits by falsely
promising to obtain financing for these consumers” home repair and
remodeling projects, in violation of Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act;

misrepresented to consumers that deposits made under financing-contingent
contracts were fully refundable if the Defendants failed to obtain acceptable
financing, in violation of Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act;

took receipt of substantial down payments from consumers pursuant to oral
and written home repair contracts, failed to perform the contracted work, and
subsequently failed to refund consumers” deposit monies, in violation of
Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act;

failed to refund all payments made under a consumer contract within ten
business days of having received a valid notice of cancellation, in violation of
Section 2B(f)(1) of the Consumer Fraud Act;

entered into home repair contracts valited in excess of $25.00 at consumers’
homes and failed to attach proper “Notice of Cancellation” forms to the
contracts, in violation of Section 2B(a) of the Consumer Fraud Act;

entered into home repair contracts valued in excess of $25.00 at consumers’
homes and failed to orally inform consumers of their three day right to cancel
the contract, in violation of section 2B{c) of the Consumer Fraud Act.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the People of the State of Illinois pray this Court to enter an
order against Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA that:

A. Finds the Defendants engaged in unfair and deceptive practices in the

conduct of trade or commerce in Cook County, Itlinois, in violation of
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B.

Sections 2, 2B(a), 2B(c), and 2B(f)(1), of the Consumer Fraud Act;
Permanently enjoins the Defendants from engaging in unlawful and deceptive
acts and practices in violation of the Consumer Fraud Act, or alternatively,

Permanently cnjo-ins the Defendants from engaging in the business of home
repair and remodeling, and from engaging in the business of arranging

financing for home repair and remodeling projects in Illinois;

Requires the Defendantsl to pay restitution to all members of the public
damaged by their violations of the Consumer Fraud Act;

Requires the Defendants to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50’(.}00‘OO
for each violation of the Consumer Fraud Act, and an added $50,000.00
penalty for each violation committed with intent to defraud;

Requires the Defendants to pay all costs for the prosecution and investigation
of this action, as provided for under Section 10 of the Consumer Fraud Act;

Provides such other and further relief the Court deems necessary and just.

COUNT I1 - VIOLATION OF THE
HOME REPAIR AND REMODELING ACT

Section 35 of the Home Repair and Remodeling Act provides in relevant part:

(a) The Attorney General or the State’s Attorney of any county in this
State may bring an action in the name of the people of this State against any
person to restrain and prevent any pattern or practice in violation of this
Act....

815 ILCS 513/35(a)(2008)

Section 10 of the Home Repair and Remodeling Act provides in relevant part:

“Home repair and remodeling”™ means fixing, replacing, altering, converting,
modernizing, improving, or making of an addition to any real property
primarily designed or used as a residence other than mainteriance, service, or
repairs under $500.00. “Home repair and remodeling” includes construction,
installation, replacement, or improvements of driveways, swimming pools,
porches, kitchens, bathrooms, basements, chimneys, chimney liners, garages,
fences, fallout shelters, central air conditioning, central heating, boilers,
furnaces, electrical wiring, plumbing fixtures, storm doors, windows, roofs,
awnings, and other improvements to structures within the residence or upon
the land adjacent to the residence. 815 ILCS 513/10 (2008)
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3. Section 15 of the Home Repair and Remodeling Act provides:

Prior to initiating home repair or remodeling work for over $1,000, a person
engaged in the business of home repair or remodeling shall fumnish to the
customer for signature a written contract or work order that states the iotal
cost, including parts and materials listed with reasonable particularity and any
charge for an estimate. In addition, the contract shall state the business name
and address of the person engaged in the business of home repair or
remodeling. If the person engaged in the business of home repair and
remodeling uses a post office box or mail receiving service or agent o receive
home repair or remodeling business correspondence, the contract also shall
state the residence of the person engaged in the business of home repair or
remodeling,

815 ILCS 513/15 (2008)

4. Section 20 of the Home Repair and Remodeling Act provides in pertinent part:

(a) For any contract over $1,000, any person engaging in the business of
home repair and remodeling shall provide to its customers a copy of the
“Home Repair: Know Your Consumer Rights” pamphlet prior to the
execution of any home repair and remodeling contract. The consumer shall
sign and date an acknowledgment form entitled “Consumer Rights
Acknowledgment Form™ that states: “I, the homeowner, have received from
the contractor a copy of the pamphiet entitled ‘Home Repair: Know Your
Consumer Rights.”” The contractor or his or her representative shall also
sign and date the acknowledgment form, which includes the name and
address of the home repair and remodeling business. The acknowledgment
form shall be in duplicate and incorporated into the pamphlet. The original
acknowledgment form shall be retained by the contractor and the duplicate
copy shall be retained within the pamphlet by the consumer.

815 ILCS 513/20 (2008)

VENUE

5. Venue for this action properly lies in Cook County, Itlinois, because this cause

of action arose from Defendants’ activities in Cook County, Hhnois.

DEFENDANTS

6. The Plaintiff realleges and incorporates paragraphs 7 - 36 of Count I as

paragraphs 7- 36 of Count II.
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DEFENDANTS’ BUSINESS PRACTICES

3';’. The Plaintiff realleges and incorporates paragraphs 37 - 105 of Count I as
paragraphs 38 — 106 of Count Il.

107. At all relevant times, Defendant RIVERA knew that he was legally required
to provide consumers with a “Home Repair; Know Your Consumer Rights” pamphlet,
and a copy of the signed and dated “Consumer Rights Acknowledgement Form™.

108. At all relevant times, Defendants INNER CITY BUILDERS and RIVERA
distributed blank copies of the “Home Repair: Know Your Consumer Rights™ pamphlet
as part of INNER CITY BUILDERS’ marketing matenals, but did not provide customers
with duplicate copies of the “Consumer Rights Acknowledgment Form”, signed and
dated by both the consumer and Defendant RIVERA.

OFFENSES

109. Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS and Defendant RIVERA, by taking
part in the aforementtoned conduct, violated the [llinois Home Repair and Remodeling

Act in that they, on one or more occasions:

a. Failed to furnish a written contract on home repair or remodeling contracts
valued in excess of $1,000, in violation of Section 15 of the Home Repair
and Remodeling Act;

b. Knowingly failed to provide consumers with completed “Home Repair:
Know Your Consumer Rights” pamphlets, and duplicate copies of
properly signed and dated “Consumer Rights Acknowledgement” forms,
in violation of Section 20(a) of the Home Repair and Remodeling Act.

18
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COUNT II - PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the People of the State of Hlinois pray this Court to enter an order
against Defendant INNER CITY BUILDERS and Defendant RIVERA that:

A. Finds the Defendants knowingly engaged in acts or practices that violate the
Home Repair and Remodeling Act;

B. Permanently enjoins the Defendants from engaging in acts and practices
which violate the Home Repair and Remodeling Act;

C. Preliminarily and permanently enjoins Defendant Rivera from engaging in
home repair and remodeling in Cook County;

D. Grants such other relief as justice may require,

Respectfully submitted,

ANITA ALVAREZ
State’s Attorney of Cook County

Rosa M. Abreu
Assistant State’s Attorney

#10295

ANITA ALVAREZ

State’s Attormey of Cook County
Consumer Fraud Division

69 W, Washington, Suite 3130
Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 603-8600
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Why should you chocj)se
INNER CITY BUILDERS ?

* INNER CITY BUILDERS HAS BEEN IN THE
REMODELING INDUSTRY FOR OVER 20

+ INNER CITY BUILDERS HAS | |
KNOWLEDGEABLE STAFF MEMBERS THAT

CAN PUT TOGETHER AN AFFORDABLE NO
COST WRITTEN PROPASAL FOR ANY PROJECT

*INNER CITY BUILDERS GUARANTEES ALL
WORK FOR 12 MONTHS ON LAB@R ONLY

*INNER CITY BUILDERS IS LICENSED

BONDED & INSURED UP TO 2 ooq 000.00 FOR

ANY PROJECT

+INNER CITY BUILDERS WILL HANDLE THE

~ PERMIT PROCESS & ARCHITECT PROCESS IF
- NEED BE IN ANY VILLAGE IN ILLINIOS

*INNER CITY BUILDERS WILL PROVIDE
FINANCING FOR GOOD OR BAD CREDIT
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Department of

Business Affairs & Licensing
121 N La Salle St Rm 800
Chicago, IL. 60602

City of Chicago
Richard M Daley, Mayor

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION RESPONSE(FOIA)

TQ: Cook County State’s Attorney Office
Attn. Rosa Abreu
69 W. Washington, Suite 3130
Chicago, IL 60602

REQUEST DATED:-9-25-2008

FOLLOWING IS IN RESPONSE TO YOUR REQUEST{(Copy Attached) UNDER THE
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AFFAIRS &
LICENSING FOR A BUSINESS LICENSE RECORDS SEARCH FOR THE FOLLOWING:
Michael Rivera d/b/a Inner City Builders & Investments, Inc., 7035 W. Grand Ave., Chicago, IL

**We found the following at 3573 West Lyndale Street, Chicago 60647

SEARCH COMPLETED ON: 9-30-2008

LICENSEE(LEGAL NAME): Inner City Builders, Inc.
DOING BUSINESS AS (DBA):  Inner City Builders

BUSINESS STRUCTURE: Corporation -
' Pres. Michael Rivera Sec. Lisette M. Rivera

LICENSE TYPE AND EXPIRATION DATE:
Home Repair  Expired 11-15-2000

BUSINESS LICENSE HOLDER AT THIS ADDRESS SINCE: 11-15-1997

PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY: = Home Repair

Search Completed On: 9-30-2008 Completed By
Carolyw/Madison, Staff Assistant

¥ Dept. of Business Affairs & Licensing
Tel: 312/744-7296 Fax:312/744-4788
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INNER CITY BUILDERS &
IMEN'I‘S,NC

- SIDATE EXPIRES: - 03/31/2009

FTBSlJEEﬂiSEISIBEUE&)AIH))HJCBPTEE)SUEHEK?FTT)ITﬂiREPREﬁHﬂ@TAJ1CﬂiEhthﬁB(ﬂiTTﬂB
TﬂiNIKHKSAD)IJCENSE THIS LICENSE MAY RE SUSPENDED OK REVOKED FOR CAUSE AS
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City of Chicago

Department of Buildings

General Ceontractor's Licenses
BlfT?ﬂiALﬂ?ﬂJRIFYCH’TTHECHTYWJF(HEHlﬁGCL1THEF€RJJTHH}N}IJCERGQBESfEﬂUHHY(H%&hﬂIﬂ)1W):

CENSE CLASS: (D) 52,000,000 PROJECT CEILING

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: GC063498-3|

THIS LICENSE IS NON-TRANSFERABLE
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Milee Pin §f

INNER CITY BUILDERS |
COMPLETED JOB REFFERALS

‘1. MAYWOOD; IL-116 S 16™ AVE  —— GLASSBLOCK
WINDOWS SOFFHEFASIA,GUTI'ERS HOUSE&GARAGE
BASEMENT REMODELING
- 2. MAYWOOD;IL- 1600 S 16™ AVE  ~—— mcmomrm&
KITCHEN & BATHROOM REMODELING |
- 3. MAYWOODIL-942 N 10™MAVE  —oem
PLUMBING; TUCKPOINTING; WINDOWS
4. CHICAGO;IL- 5046 W. WARWICK~
~ SIDING; WINDOWS;DOORS;ROOFING;GUTTER SYSTEM
HOUSE&GARAGE BASEMENT REMODELING
5. CHICAGO;IL 5045 W WARWICK—— ROQFING;
- GUTTERS;RODIRON FENCH\TG;FRONT&BACK'IREKI'ED
WOLMINIZED PORCHES
6. CHICAGO;IL 3573 W LYNDALE~9 UNITBUILDING
COMPLETE GUT REHABBED CONDO UNITS |
7. CHICAGO;IL 3105 N CENTRAL PARK —2 UNIT BUILDIN
wmnows,smmG;BAmROOMREMODMITCHm

REMODEL BOTH UNITS
- 8. CHICAGO,IL. 5045 WWAVE[AM)—-KITCHEN
' REMODELINGTUCKPOINTING

9.CHICAGOIL 2854 N MCVICKBR—BA‘IH&KII‘CHEN

REMODEL ,WINDOWS,TUCKPOINTING,
10.CHICAGO,IL 7824 S INGLESIDE-COMPLETE GUT
REHABB PROJECT ENTIRE INTERIOR & EXTERIOR OF

'HOUSE
'11.CHICAGO,IL 1442 N LAWNDALE~ |

WH\IDOWS,DOORS,BATH&KITCHEN REMODELING

'12.CHICAGO,IL 1438 W 50™ ST.-
wmomrm&aoomq&urrﬁnswnmowsywm
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3. ELMWOOD PARK,IL-I 823 74™ CT-
CKPOINTING WINDOWS,REAR ADDITION FAMILY

1821 74™
URT, TUCKPOINTING, WINDOWS, KITCHEN&BATH

5 ELMWOOD PARK,IL-ZOZI N 77™ AVE -
OOF,GUTTERS,ELECTRCAL PLUMBING

6. RIVER GROVE,IL-2423 PINE, -
WS,DOORS, TUCKPOINTINGCONCRETE

17.BELLWOOD,IL42402 WASHINGTON BLVD-

WINDOWS,BASEMENT
REMODEL SANDING&VARNISHING FLOORS

18 BELLWOOD,IL-2124 BELLWOOD AVE-

KITCI-IEN&BATH,?W]NDOWS TUCKPOINTING
19.0AKPARK,IL-1910 N TAYLOR-SOFFIT&FASIA

SYSTEM, WINDOWS,ROOFING TUCKPOINTING
20.0AKPARK,IL-1834 N TAYLOR-CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY,SIDEWALKS ELECTRICAL,PLUMBINGBATH

REMODEL




'INNER CITY BUILDERS PRICE

PROTECTION POLICY ####*+

*¥¥¥NNER CITY BUILDERS HOME IMPROVEMENT**++
GUARANTEES TO ALL IT’S CUSTOMERS THE BEST PRICE

- WITH THE BEST QUALITY PERIOD!!!!! TO INSURE THIS

OUR PROGRAM WAS DESIGNED TO GIVE OUR

CUSTOMERS PEACE OF MIND WHEN CHOOSING A HOME

IMPROVEMENT COMPANY. WE WILL GUARANTEE YOU
WILL NOT FIND A BETTER PRICE FOR YOUR HOME
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PERIOD!!!! BUT YOU MUST
MATCH APPLES WITH APPLES THE COMPETING
COMPANY MUST BE A COMPANY OF EQUAL SIZE,WITH A
STAFFED OFFICE, PROPER LICENSING, PROPER
INSURANCE. THE ESTIMATES THAT YOU COLLECT FROM
OTHER COMPANIES MUST BE OF COMPARABLE
PRODUCT,COMPARABLE QUALITY AND COMPARABLE
WARRANTY AND BE DATED WITHIN 2 WEEKS OF THE
INNERCITY’S ESTIMATE. UPON VERIFACTION OF THESE
ITEMS INNERCITY WILL HONOR ANY COMPETITORS

THE ONLY COMPANY THAT STRIVES TO GO FOR A SLICE
OF BREAD NOT THE LOAF, IT WILL BE AN HONOR AND A

PLEASURE TO HANDLE ANY PROJECT..

THANKYOU SINCERELY

MICHAEL RIVERA
PRESIDENT OF INNERCITY BUILDERS & INVESTMENTS

INC.
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NOTICE OF CANMCELLATION:

- You, the Buyer, may cance! this transaction at ony fime
prior to

midnight of the |h|rd business day after the date of this
transaction. Cancellation must be done in writing.

This contract is subject to ferms on reverse side, which
are part of this confroct.

NOTICE TO BUYER:

1. Do not sign this agreement before you read it or if it -
conlains any blank spaces.

2. You are enfitled to.an axact copy of the agreement
you sign.

Buyer acknowledges recelpi of u fully completed copy
of this controct executed by both Seller ond Buyer.
Co-Signer, if any acknowledges recaipt of compleled
copies éf this confract and axplunuilon of co-signer

Inner City Builders & Investments, Inc. hereby to fumish
material and labor-complete in accordance with above
ifications, for the sum of: $ &7, 70.%

3,600 bewn o o
25, 750% 13 bt Finawien
-Payment to be moade as follows:

15,150 N Appamal

8 oo oat ﬁu};t’h;fw{bb‘

9; U oA/ Caﬂp.’:”?wr—'

CONTINGENT UPON FINANCING B

oblrguhon form. CASH SALES CONTRACT O
200 .
Dated ‘f’{ / 2 9 05 XX e Dzl
Buyer
lnner City Builders & Investments, Inc. 7
By: ﬂ }-5&"{——
Buyor

\._.’\_/uuthonud Signature
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Al sormerdies sither under this conteact of by fow afforded 10 the Seller of Assignee hareof sholl be amative ond not ahemative. -

3. The pasties ogree that thers om no wndersiondings, OE;WTEHTS. represeniations of wornonies, express of implied, not specified hevein, respecTLrg this
Contract and thathis instrument, conrains the entire agreement betwnen the Seller and the Buyerls] and that consequently o prior dedlings, no wage of the
rode end no subsaquent coese of performance betwaen the parties shall be relevant fo supplemant or explain ary ferms ysed in the Contract, )

4. In the avent any K6m or provision of fhe Gonvact sholl be found invelid or contrary fo applicuible law, e volidiy of the remaining provisions sholl o
be itocked heraby. - :

5. The vedersigned Buyar or Buyers, jointly and severally, hevelry authorize imevooably any altoriey of ony Courl of Record o oppear for the undersigned
and each or any of them i such Court, in term me or vocalicn, afier defaull hereon and to o judgemant without process in favor of the holder
hereof kr such ambunt as may appeor unpaid hereon, rogather with costs of suit and reasonable atiomeys’ fees dnd Io release ond wolve ok enors that
may intervens and consent to immediate exscufion thereon. : . .

5. 1n the avent thae his Contact is hefminated! ar cancelied by the Buyerls] before amy work has commenced, e Buyssis) shall pay INNER CITY BURDERS
& INVESTAENTS, INC. the sum of Fifieen [ 15%) percent of the ol mshpﬁoaasliquc?eddomagesond not as o penalty, in e svent that this Contrac)
is tarmincted or cancelled aher work has commenced, the Buyerish sholl pay NINER CITY BUIDERS & SNVESTMENTS, INC. the sum of TwentyFive {25%
perceni of the isal cash price s liquoted damages and rof o5 @ penalty in addision to ol sums expended by #, under this contracl.

.7, Buyarls]rspmsems he cwns property on which stuctura is o be phicad. Buyerw]lidenﬁﬁobounduy|inasundbemﬁpnmiblebrobbinlnguﬂnausswr\{
peimizs and zoning varilions before commencement of work. Buyer is solely responsible for siruckare conforming with dwelling codas and being constructed
within boundory lines. Chonges required by dwelling codes or boundary linas will be paid bor by Buyeds!.

8. This Sches Comract shallnot be binding upon Sefle, unél acceplad by one of s duly autharized oficers. Upon such acceptance’ tis Sales Contract sholl

ke binding without notification io Buyers).
G, Saller B opt responsible for domage 1o shrubbery or grass. Risk of lass for work and material imﬂl&d In stucture is on Buyer.

10. Seller warrants maverlal &5 of standard quality and will kanster 1o Buyeds) olf monufociurer's writen guaraniees. Seller wamants workmanship bor ane year

ofter date of suhstantial completion and wi ovbsiomiol dofects en wrinen notice from Buyer within such one yem petied. Warranties do not cover
crothing, pesling of piting of cemeant work. Further, out warremiy does not cover domages fo concrete of asphalt rom ground setling, frast heave, rood salts,
and ths maiching of the color of substonce of various material o shher conditions beyond our control. There are no aiher warants expressed o imphed.

11. No work doma o materif Turnished except os specified herein or ogreed 1o in wiiting. Changes requesied by Bu\ﬁr o required hereunder shall be
paid by Buyer In addition to Defered Payment Price. AR Sefler’s rights and remecdiss extand 1o changes. Uinfess atherwise agreed in wriing oll chonges are
* at Séller’s regular price therelore. .

12. Seller may make minor varitions in work of subsiiile motedal of equal or betier quality withaul congent of Buyer.

13, Salar Is not responsible for delay of inability lo pedom caused by Acks of God, strikes, war, risks, shonages, westher conditions, public enthaorilies of

“oiher causes o casuolty beyond it coake! of due ko

14, i vnuswad subsail conditions, obstructions above v o balow giodes, or fucts known fo Buyer end not disclosed b Seller require change in work, any
increase shall be paid for by Buyer o Seller’s regulor price theretors,

15. The Buyerls] heretry waives rial by jury in aay higation arising cul o the Contract, and voluntorify and expressly agrees hat proper venus shall be in
Cock County, Hinois. . o .

16, All swplvs matericd reenains Seller's proparty. Rubbish semova! is Buyer's responsibillly. During work Sefler ey use Buyers] uiilities and ol charges shalf
be Buyer’s responsibility.

17. Buyesls] ognees thet ony.llmes. appliances, of equipment incorporated into the Property mprovement shall remain Persanal Property subject jo Seller’s

purchase monay security inferesl.

18. Buyers| :lgme: ks execule all other documents which Seller or lending institution may requite in crder o carry. out the tars of this Controct and financing
required indluding the signing of amy notes of ksl deeds an said properly to be improved.

19. All rights, remecdies and privileges of Seller hereunder inure 1o e bensfit of and are enforceable by any essignes of this contoo. Buyer and exch
Migm&ﬂ l:bY waives as against ony assignee of Seller rights under this coritract, all chaims ond dafenses, whether new or hereofter existing of Buyerts!
agains! 3 .

20. The occurence of any of the following events sholl constifute & default fas such term i used herein|: [a) Monpayment, when due, of any amount payable
by Buyer hereundar or Buyer's braach of ony agreament, womanty of sbligation contained harein: (b] any stalement, represeniation ar waetonty of Buyer herein
of in oy applicalion or ofhar writing ol any fime fumished by or on beholf of Buyer o+ Sellar in connection with the ronsaction evidenced by this contract
‘is unire in oy materiol respect; {¢) Buyeds| bacomes insolvent or unable 1o pay debts os they mature of moke an assignment for the benefit of erediios o
any proceeding ks institvted by or agoeinst Buyerls) alleging the Buyerls) is insolvent or unable ko pay debis @ they mature, Id) Seller-For any other reason
whalsosver has reasonoble couse to deem iself insecure. Subject to any resivictions imposed by npplicoblaiw, whenever o default sholt be exising: all
obligotians of Buyers} heraunder poy, not withstanding any other provisions of this controct, ot the option of seller, and without demand or notice of any
kind, be declared and thereupon immediately shall be dve and pavebls; Sellee shall have and may exercize fom time the rights and remedias provided in
this contract or which may be avakible ks Seller under applicable low. ) _ ]
21. liquoted domages dause and-confession clouse not enforoeable by Sellar if Buyers timely rescinds this contract under ony applicoble Federal Trads
. Regulotion or State Siohde. o
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OFFICE OF THE STATE’S ATTORNEY

ANITA ALVAREZ . : PUBLIC INTEREST BUREAU
STATE’'S ATTORNEY of COOK COUNTY 69 W. Washington, Suite 3130
Chicage, IL 60602
312-603-8600
December 23, 2008

Michael Rivera, President
Inner City Builders & Investments, Inc.

7035 W. Grand Avenue
Chicago, IL 60707

VIA CERTIFIED & REGULAR U.S. MAJLL

Re: Cancellation of Contract and Refund Demand

Mr. Rivera:

Onr office has received a oomplaint from Jose Ayala of 5016 W. Waveland,
Chicago, IL concerning his home repair contract with Inner Clty Builders & Investments,

Inc..

On or about April 26, 2008, you executed a written contract with Mr. Ayala at his
" home in your capacity as President of Inner City Builders & Investment, Inc., wherein
Inner City Builders agreed to perform extensive basement remodeling work at his home.
Under the terms of the contract you drafted, Inner City Builders, Inc., agreed to remodel

Mr. Ayala’s basement for a total contract price of $27,750.00, upon receipt of a
$2,000.00 down payment, coptingent upon your securing financing for the balance dug

on the contract, i.¢., $25.750.00, on behalf of Mr. Avala. At the time you executed the
contract, you told Mr. Ayala he would have three days after financing had been approved
for him to either accept or reject the financing terms, along with the written contract. On
that same day, you took receipt of a $2,000.00 down payment check, #1256, from Jose

Ayala and promised to secure the necessary financing. { See attached copy of executed
contract, which reflects receipt of $2,000 down payment ).

After this date, neither you, nor anyone from Inner City Builders & Investments,
Inc., qualified Mr. Ayala for financing to perform the contracted work; nor was any work
performed or materials delivered to Mr. Ayala’s hote. When Mr. Ayala failed to receive

. confirmation that you had qualified him for financing, he contacted you on or about May
16, 2008, to cancel the contract and request a refund of his $2,000.00 deposit. Despite

" your prior representation, you refused to honer his request to cancel the contract and
refund his deposit.




Lot o e Lo
e

‘On behalf of Jose Avala, the Cook County State’ 5 Attorney’s Ofﬁce__,__g.ﬁ

January 2,2009. The refund payment rust be in the form of a cerfified check or money
order, made payable to the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office. Please forward

payment to the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office, Attn: Ms. Rosa Abreu, ASA, 69
W. Washington Street, Suite 3130, Chicago, IL 60602. The State’s Attorney’s Office
- will reimburse Mr. Ayala from the proceeds of your payment.

" Through this letter, the Cook County State’s Attomey’s Office is also providing
wiitten notification of Jose Ayala’s cancellation of the April 26, 2008, contract that was
contingent upon financing o remodel his basement for $27,750.00. Additionally, Mr.
Ayala is revoking any prior permission he gave you, or any agents of Inner City Builders

& Investments, Inc., to deliver materials or perform any work at 5016 W. Waveland,
Chicago, I.. Should you have any quesuons regarding the above, please contact me at

(312) 603- 8684
Smcerely,

RICHARD A. DEVINE
COOK COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY

v
7 Y4
sv. (%10

Rosa Abroy,

Agsistant State’s Attorney
Enci.
Ce: Jose Ayala

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7005-0390-0000-9134-1925
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Buj&t"
On Date of Corract .. : s
On-Delivery of Metergls . $ — )
On Compoton..-———=- $ ﬂv o9 ﬁ
NOTICE OF CANCELLATION . .
AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO MIDNIGHT OF THE 380D BUSINESS
GANGELLATION FORM FOR

fouU. GUYER MAY CANCEL THIS TRANSACTION
DU | LTER THE DATE OF THIS TRANSACTION. SEE THE ATTAGHED NOTICE OF

Y
DAY SPLANATION OF THIS RIGHT.
HIS CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO TERMS

No'riCE TOBUYER: 1-D°ﬂ°fsigﬂllisagm:mm‘ you read
opy ©f e agreementyou sign. before
Buye’ acimowledges roceipt of a fully completed copy of this coniract axecuted by both Seller and Buyer. Co-Signer, i any, ackrow
gt recolpt of completed coples of this coniract &nd oxpianation of oo-Sine! cbligation form. Buyers his contract ¢
bgndlngonSallerunﬁJ approvedmwrmlObyanaumtad officer of Saller. . :

20

THIS CONTRACT.

ON REVERSE SIDE, WHICH ARE PART OF
antiied to 61 8XAC

orﬂnoontaNanyblankspam.z.Youm

CASH SALES CONTRACT

Dated i ————

Ncnwnf Construction company, Inc.
) ' ar

by
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" CHICAGO, IL60614

LICENSE CL‘AS‘S:

LICENSE NUMBER:
FEE: _
'DATE-IS‘SUE;D:I-

- DATEEXPIRES:

.msucmm 1§ 1SSUED m

* APPLICATION FOR SAID me
ORDINANCES, RULES AND £

COOK AND CITY OF cmm%ﬁﬁ'

Rictiard M Daley .

FIEATE NUMBER: GCO444-4 4

. eF mmms COUNTY OF

"‘Thomaé‘_,ﬁanﬁgﬂ"?w '
Actiug Commissioner
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STUART P. KRAUSKOPF, P.C.

Hand Delivered

June 23, 2008

Inner City Builders & Investments, Inc.
Attention; Mr. Michael Rivera

7035 West Grand Avenue

Chicago, 1II. 60607

Re: Estelle Jones—Claims against Michael Rivera and Inner City Builders & Investments, Inc.
Our File No. J03.00001

Dear Mr. Rivera:

S'K This firm represents Mrs. Estelle Jones in connection with that certain coniract dated
September 25, 2007 by and between Mr. Arthur Jones, Mrs. Estelle Jones and Inner City

Builders & I;véstmcnts Inc. (“Inner City”) to perform certain home repair services at their
premises located at 8025-8027 South Maryland Avenue, Chicago, Illinois (the “Premises™) for
the amount of $21,750.00 (the “Contract”). Pursuant to the Contract, Inner City proposed to

' install 2 “new reer open structure of back porch” at the Jones home.

On or about October 4, 2007, Mr. Arthur Jones (now deceased) provided you with a check in the
anjount of $12,600 as a down payment for the porch renovation, which was cashed on October 5,

2007

Stortly thereafter, you advised Mr. and Mrs. Jones that the original Centract price, which Inner

City agreed to, was extremely under-priced. You explained that the cost of the renovation had
increased to $55,000. The work was to remain the same, but the price would more than double

the Contract price.
At that time, you also communicated to my clients that Inner City was terminating the Contract.

Further, Mr. and Mrs. Jones would be required to sign a new contract if they wanted to continue
working with Inner City. My clients never signed a new contract.

On or around April 5, 2008, you advised Mrs. Jones that the previously quoted price of $55,000
. was under-piiced and the cost of the work would increase fo $125,000. My clients did not sign-a -

new contract at that ime . 5,

30 North LaSalle Strect; wﬁ%%msm | main e 312.377.9592 | direct 312224.7000 | fax 312.264.5618 [cell 312.351

7"""-& ‘?
555 lelfwﬂmllt-vanl-‘ waos | Northbeank 1 an062 el 312.224 2060 | fax 312264 sﬁla ! www stuklaw.com
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Inner Clty ﬂﬁ!lders & Invcstmems, Inc.
June 23, 3008

Page 2

-In January 2008, Mrs. Jones contacted you to obtain a refund of the § 12,6Q0 down' payment,

since Inner City terminated the Contract months before. Although Inner City terminated the
Contract, on April 2, 2008 Inner City sent a surveyor to the Jones home. Mrs. Jones again

reminded you that the Contract had been terminated.

- Despite repeated requests by Mrs. Jones and several members of her fmmly, Inner City has failed

and refused to return the down payment.

- Based on the above conduct, Inner City has violated Illinois law, committed trespass and has

attempted to take advantage of an elderly woman. Final demand is made for the refund of the
down payment of $12,600 in the form of a check, made payable to “Estelle Jones” and forwarded
to my attention at the address listed below, within seven days from the date of this letter. If
payment is not made within that time, we will have no option other than to recomumend that
Mrs. Jones file a lawsuit for the principal amount due and for all other sums to which she is

eatitled to by law.

We anticipaie your prompt response.




OFFICE OF THE STATE’S ATTORNEY

RICHARD A.DEVINE PUBLIC INTEREST BUREAU
STATE'S ATTORNEY of COOK COUNTY 6o W. Washington, Suite 3130
Chicago, IL 60602
312-603-8600
October 21, 2008

-Michael Rivera, President
Inner City Builders & Investments, Inc.

7035 W. Grand Avenune
Chicago, IL 60707

VIA CERTIFIED & REGULAR U.S. MAIL

Re: Cancellation of Oral Contract and Refund Demand

L4

~ Mr, Rivera:

, Our office has received a complaint from Estelle Jones, age 63, of 8025 S.
Maryiand, Chicago, concerning her and her (now since deceased) husband, Arthur
Jones’, oral contract with you to perform needed porch repairs at their home.

In the Fall of 2007, the Jones® accepted your oral offer, as President of Inner City
Builders & Investment, Inc., to perform extensive porch repairs that were needed to take

care of building code violations on their property. On or about October 4, 2007, you
visited the Jones’ at their home and took receipt of a $12,600.00 down payment check,

#1825, from Arthur Jones to perform the needed repairs for an agreed total price of
$55,000.00.

Prior to taking receipt of the down payment check on October 4, 2007, you had
promised Arthur and Estelle Jones that you would have a written contract for them to
sign which detailed the scope of the work and listed the total contract price of
$55,000.00. Nevertheless, on October 4, 2007, you failed to provide the Jones® with a
written contract, and subsequently deposned the Jones’ $12,600.00 check in your bank

account. ( See attached copy of the Jones” cancelled check ).
Afier this date, neither you, nor anyone from Inner City Builders & Investments,
Inc., returned to the Jones’ residence to perform any work or deliver any materials
. throughout 2007.

S In January 2008, Estelle Jones notified you by phone that her husband, Arthur,
had passed away. During this phone call she told you she was canceling the oral

-




agreement that had been reached on or about October 4, 2007, and asked for a refund of
their $12,600.00 deposit. During this same phone conversation, Mrs. Jones told you she
did not intend to proceed with any repairs and that she was planning to sell the building.

To date, she has not received a refund.

On'behalf of Estelle Jones, the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office is making a
written demand for a refund of her and her husband’s $12,600.00 deposit within the next

ten (10) days. i.e., by October 31, 2008. The refund payment must be in the form of a
" certified check or money order, made payable to the Cook County State’s Attomey’s
Office. Please forward payment to the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office, Attn: Ms.

Rosa Abreu, ASA, 69 W. Washington Street, Suite 3130, Chicago, IL 60602. The
State’s Attorney’s Office will reimburse Mis. Jones from the proceeds of your payment.

Through this letter, the Cook County State’s Attomey’s Office is also providing

written notification of Estelle Jones’ cancellation of the Qctober 4, 2007, oral contract
between you and the Jones” to perform porch repairs at their property for $355.000.00.
- Additionally, Mrs. Jones is revoking any prior permission she or her husband gave you,
or anty agents of Inner City Butlders & Investments, Inc., to deliver materials or perform
any work at 8025 S. Maryland Avenue, Chicago, IL. Should you have any questions

regarding the above, please contact me at (312) 603-8684.

Sincerely,

RICHARD A. DEVINE
COOK COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY

B>
BY: C

Rosa Abl‘cll,
Assistant State’s Attorney

"Encl.

Ce: Estclie Jones
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Michael Rivera, President

g Inner City Builders & Investments,
Inc,

- 7035 W. Grand Avenue

Chicago, IL 60707
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¥ 02 1y 7R0
S PRt 0., $08.78

MAILED FROM Z1P COBE 05 0

" s, ngist &

AR e 20d NOTHCY
ORMEE TR EEL

. - . ) ..u,_.. P £ o " ,.r. ‘.‘«;. " .,..‘.,. \_»m,.
— I Cvgog. - 18-1e

.a&.m.mﬁ#f.__wmﬁ vl RO 1y

S0€020317g |




